

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
AND THE HEARTLAND INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
20594 Woodmere Court
Sterling, VA 20165
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Civil Rights Union
And the Heartland Institute*

December 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE CHALLENGED IRS REGULATION IS INVALID BECAUSE IT CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACA, ON WHICH IT IS BASED	11
II. THE ACA PROVIDES FOR TAX CREDITS FOR HEALTH INSURANCE PURCHASED ON STATE ESTABLISHED EXCHANGES ONLY; THERE IS NO VALID ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Prinz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)....	3
STATUTES	
ACA, Section 1401, 26 U.S.C. Section 36B	4
26 U.S.C. Section 36(B)(b)(2).....	3, 4
ACA, Section 1311(a), 42 U.S.C. Section 1803(a)	4
ACA Section 1304, 42 U.S.C. Section 18024(d)	4
ACA Section 1311, 42 U.S.C. Section 18031...	2
ACA Section 1311(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. Section 18031(b)(1).....	2
ACA Section 1321, 42 U.S.C. Section 18041...	2
ACA Section 1321(c), 42 U.S.C. Section 18041(c).....	3, 4
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
45 C.F.R. Section 155.20.....	4
Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 76 Fed. Reg. 50,931, 50,934 (Aug. 17, 2011) ...	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adler and Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , Health Matrix: Journal of Law and Medicine, Volume 23, Issue 1, Spring 2013	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO, Jan. 25, 2010 http://www.politico.com/livepulse/0110/Nelson_National_exchange_a_dealbreaker.html	3
Jennifer Corbett Dooren, <i>Two States Seek Help With Health Exchanges</i> , Wall St. J., May 22, 2003, http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424127887323336104578499444065609364	5
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O’Neill Institute, Georgetown University Legal Ctr., no. 23 at 7, Apr. 27, 2009, http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/cgi?article=1022&context=ois_papers	3, 4
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State Health Facts, State Decisions for Creating Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , (May 28, 2013), http://kff.org/health-reform/stateindicator/health-insurance-exchanges/	4
